# 3<sup>nd</sup> European Deaf Ninepin Bowling Championships 2023

8<sup>th</sup> – 13<sup>rd</sup> May 2023 Kegelsporthalle in Straubing Am Peterswöhrd 8, 94315 Straubing



# **Bulletin 1**



Deutscher Gehörlosen-Sportverband

(Germany Deaf Sport Association)

To: All EDSO affiliated member federations

3<sup>rd</sup> European Deaf Ninepin Bowling Championships 2023

The German Deaf Sport Association (DGSV) is very pleased to invite all member federations

of the European Deaf Sport Organisation (EDSO) to participate in the

3<sup>rd</sup> European Ninepin Bowling Championships 2023.

These European Championships take place in the beautiful medieval Danube town of

Straubing in south-eastern Germany. The beautiful cities of Regensburg and Passau are only

a 1/2 hour drive away. Also nearby is one of the largest forest areas in Europe, the Bavarian

Forest. Arrival begins on May 8th, 2023, the European Championships will take place from

May 8th to 13th, 2023.

In this Bulletin, you can find the following information:

- 1) Preliminary Program
- 2) Sportshall
- 3) Hotels
- 4) Opening Ceremony
- 5) Closing Ceremony
- 6) Facilities and Services
- 7) Contact Organizing committee

Please pay attention to the deadlines presented in this bulletin, especially for the Hotel reservation. After the deadline, you have to book the Hotels for yourself and we can't offer transport then.

We are looking forward to see you all in Straubing in May 2023!

Best regards

Secretary General of DGSV Tobias Burz

Sabina Hmelina EDSO Technical Director

Chairman OC Bernhard Müller

## 1. Preliminary program

07 <sup>th</sup> - 08 <sup>th</sup> May 2023		Arrival Teams in Straubing (Germany)	
08 <sup>th</sup> May 2023	11.00 12.00	Lane Approval through Technical Director and Referee Accreditation Athletes and Officials	
	14.00	Technical Meeting  Opening Ceremony 3 <sup>nd</sup> European Deaf Ninepin Bowling	
	16.00		
		Championships 2023 in Kegelspo <mark>rthal</mark> le in Straubing	
	17.00	Qualification for the placements Sprint Single Women and	
Men for 10.May 2023		Men for 10.May 2023	
09 <sup>th</sup> May 2023	9.00	1st Competition day – Team Competition Women and Men,	
		Victory Ceremony in the Kegelsporthalle.	
10 <sup>th</sup> May 2023	10.00	2 <sup>nd</sup> Competition day – Single Sprint Women and Men Victory	
		Ceremony in the Kegelsporthalle.	
11 <sup>st</sup> May 2023		Rest day	
12 <sup>nd</sup> May 2023 9.00 3 <sup>rd</sup> Competition day – Sprint T		3 <sup>rd</sup> Competition day – Sprint Tandem Women and Men Victory	
		Ceremony in the Kegelsporthalle.	
13 <sup>rd</sup> May 2023	9.00	4 <sup>th</sup> Competition day – Single Classic Women and Men Victory	
		Ceremony (Combination and Nation) in the Kegelsporthalle.	
	20.00	Clos <mark>ing Cere</mark> mony –Kegelsp <mark>ort</mark> halle.	
14 <sup>th</sup> May 2023	1	Departure	

# 2.Sport and Kegelsporthalle Straubing

Centre				
Name of the centre	Kegelsporthalle in Straubing			
	Am Peterswöhrd 8, 94315 Straubing, Germany			
Address	Am Peterswöhrd 8, 94315 Straubing, Germany			
Phone	09421 80248			
Fax	09421 989128			
Webseite	www.keglerzentrum.de			
Email	office@keglerzentrum			

### 3.Hotels

### HOTEL:

https://www.straubing.de/entdecken-erleben/uebernachtung/hotels/index.html

### APARTMENS:

https://www.straubing.de/entdecken-erleben/uebernachtung/ferienwohnungen/index.html

#### SPEND THE NIGHT AND GASTRONOMY

https://www.straubing.de/media/www.straubing.de/org/med\_1321/3485\_ukv-2022.pdf

Hotelname	Hotel Römerhof		
Address	Ittlinger Strasse 136, 94315 Straubing		
Phone	+49 (0) 9421 99820		
Email	hotel@roemerhof-straubing.de		
Internet	https://www.roemerhof-straubing.de		
Prices	€ 63-78 Single room, € 90-110 Double room, Price per room and per night, breakfast included.		

Hotelname	Hotel Franziska		
Address	Regensburger Strasse 42, 94315 Straubing		
Phone	+49 (0) 9421 180480		
Email	info@hotel-franziska.de		
Internet	https://www.hotel-franziska.de		
Prices	€ 63-78 Single room, € 88-110 Double room, Price per room and night, breakfast included		

Hotelname	Landshuter Hof	
Address	Landshuter Strasse 36, 94315 Straubing	
Phone	+49 (0) 9421 30366	
Email	info@landshuter-hof-straubing.de	
Internet	https:// www.landshuter-hof-straubing.de	
Prices	€ 65-70 Single room, € 100-130 Double room, Price per room and night,	

Please book the rooms latest 08.February 2023. After this deadline, we will release all rooms and we don't offer transport to other hotels. If you arrive with your own vehicle, you can obviously book every hotel you like.

### 4. Opening Ceremony

The Opening Ceremony will take place in the Sportshall or in front of the sportshall. It will be on the 08<sup>th</sup> May 2023 at 17:00.

### 5. Closing Ceremony

The Closing Ceremony will take place in the Sportshall or in front of the sportshall. It will be on the 13<sup>rd</sup> May 2023 after the award ceremony.

### 6. Facilites and Services

#### Website

There will be an own Website for this European Championships. It will be updated regularly with information. The Website will be online in February 2023. We will inform you about the release date.

#### Results

All results will be updated on the Website. Also a printed version will be given to all countries in Straubing. All results will also be shown in the Sportshall.

### **Transport**

Transportation from/to airport will be arranged either in busses or smaller mini busses depending on the number of people arriving at the same time. Please note that bus transportation will only be arranged to and from the official hotels.

Please understand that we cannot provide airport transfers or shuttle services for teams arriving before 07<sup>th</sup> May 2023 or leaving after 14<sup>rd</sup> May 2023!

### **Sportshall**

There is a big area where the competitions will be played.

There are also enough changing rooms and a restaurant.

### Food and drinks

The sports center has its own restaurant and they will offer different daily specials.

### 7. Contact the Organising Committee

If you have any questions regarding the European Championships, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Tobias Burz	Secretary General of DGSV	tobias.burz@dg-sv.de
Bernhard Müller	Chairman OC and Technical Director Ninepin Bowling Germany	lion2858@googlemail.com
Josef Rothmeier	Assistant Chairman OC	

#### Address OC Office:

Deutscher Gehörlosen Sportverband (Germany Deaf Sport Association) Von-Hünefeld-Strasse 12 50829 Köln